Consolidated Balance Sheets and will depreciate the asset on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life. Lease payments
will be recognized as a reduction of the financing obligation and interest expense, rather than rent expense (which the Company
allocates to Cost of

F-14

Table of Contents

BENEFITFOCUS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands, except share and per share d ata)

Revenue, Sales and Marketing, Research and Development, and General and Administrative expenses). The correction impacts
the classification of cash flows from operations and financing activities, but has no impact on the net increase or decrease in cash
and cash equivalents reported in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Stockholder’s deficit as of December 31, 2009 was restated by $974 for the adjustment of the leased property. See the
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit). The following tables detail the impact of the restatement on
the Company’s financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011, and 2010:

F-15

   2012
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheets

Property and equipment, net   $ 14,150   $ 6,306   $ 20,456
Total assets   51,921   6,305   58,226
Financing and capital lease obligations, current portion   1,171   57   1,228
Total current liabilities   28,924   57   28,981
Financing and capital lease obligations, net of current portion   550   9,039   9,589
Other non-current liabilities   2,301   (1,430 )   871
Total liabilities   81,691   7,666   89,357
Accumulated deficit   (171,357 )   (1,361 )   (172,718 )
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (165,248 )   (1,361 )   (166,609 )
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity

(deficit)   51,921   6,305   58,226

   2011
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheets

Property and equipment, net   $ 15,716   $ 6,571   $ 22,287
Total assets   46,271   6,571   52,842
Financing and capital lease obligations, current portion   1,373   10   1,383
Total current liabilities   22,604   11   22,615
Financing and capital lease obligations, net of current portion   1,585   9,098   10,683
Other non-current liabilities   2,079   (1,312 )   767
Total liabilities   62,012   7,797   69,809
Accumulated deficit   (156,142 )   (1,226 )   (157,368 )
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (151,219 )   (1,226 )   (152,445 )
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity

(deficit)   46,271   6,571   52,842

Table of Contents

BENEFITFOCUS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands, except share and per share d ata)

F-16

   2012

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Restated

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehen sive Loss

Cost of revenue   $ 45,178   $ (778 )   $ 44,400
Gross profit   36,561   778   37,339
Sales and marketing   28,268   (363 )   27,905
Research and development   15,035   (414 )   14,621
General and administrative   7,577   (83 )   7,494
Total operating expenses   51,001   (860 )   50,141
Loss from operations   (14,440 )   1,638   (12,802 )
Interest expense   (203 )   (1,773 )   (1,976 )
Total other expense, net   (214 )   (1,773 )   (1,987 )
Loss before income taxes   (14,654 )   (135 )   (14,789 )
Net loss   (14,738 )   (135 )   (14,873 )
Comprehensive loss   (14,738 )   (135 )   (14,873 )
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   (3.06 )   (.03 )   (3.09 )

   2011

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Restated

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehen sive Loss

Cost of revenue   $ 43,034   $ (901 )   $ 42,133
Gross profit   25,749   901   26,650
Sales and marketing   22,914   (361 )   22,553
Research and development   9,397   (277 )   9,120
General and administrative   5,921   (100 )   5,821
Total operating expenses   40,405   (738 )   39,667
Loss from operations   (14,656 )   1,639   (13,017 )
Interest expense   (203 )   (1,771 )   (1,974 )
Total other expense, net   (241 )   (1,771 )   (2,012 )
Loss before income taxes   (14,897 )   (132 )   (15,029 )
Net loss   (14,932 )   (132 )   (15,064 )
Comprehensive loss   (14,932 )   (132 )   (15,064 )
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   (3.06 )   (.03 )   (3.09 )

   2010

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Restated

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehen sive Loss

Cost of revenue   $ 39,817   $ (947 )   $ 38,870
Gross profit   27,305   947   28,252
Sales and marketing   14,462   (288 )   14,174
Research and development   8,948   (298 )   8,650
General and administrative   6,144   (106 )   6,038
Total operating expenses   29,554   (692 )   28,862
Loss from operations   (2,249 )   1,639   (610 )
Interest expense   (212 )   (1,758 )   (1,970 )
Total other expense, net   (96 )   (1,759 )   (1,855 )
Loss before income taxes   (2,345 )   (120 )   (2,465 )
Net loss   (2,355 )   (120 )   (2,475 )
Comprehensive loss   (2,355 )   (120 )   (2,475 )
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   (0.37 )   (.02 )   (0.39 )

Table of Contents

BENEFITFOCUS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands, except share and per share d ata)

F-17

   2012

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net loss   $ (14,738 )   $ (135 )   $ (14,873 )
Depreciation and amortization   8,294   266   8,560
Interest accrual on financing obligation   —   1,774   1,774
Other non-current liabilities   411   (118 )   293
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by operating activities   10,622   1,786   12,408
Payments on financing and capital lease obligations   (1,359 )   (1,786 )   (3,145 )
Net cash and cash equivalents used in financing activities   (467 )   (1,786 )   (2,253 )

   2011

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net loss   $ (14,932 )   $ (132 )   $ (15,064 )
Depreciation and amortization   7,040   266   7,306
Interest accrual on financing obligation   —   1,771   1,771
Other non-current liabilities   311   (170 )   141
Net cash and cash equivalents used in operating activities   4,148   1,734   5,882
Payments on financing and capital lease obligations   (1,076 )   (1,734 )   (2,810 )
Net cash and cash equivalents used in financing activities   (711 )   (1,734 )   (2,445 )

   2010

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net loss   $ (2,355 )   $ (120 )   $ (2,475 )
Depreciation and amortization   6,343   266   6,609
Interest accrual on financing obligation   —   1,759   1,759
Other non-current liabilities   392   (222 )   170
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by operating activities   5,502   1,683   7,185
Payments on financing and capital lease obligations   (1,969 )   (1,683 )   (3,652 )
Net cash and cash equivalents used in financing activities   (3,636 )   (1,683 )   (5,319 )

Table of Contents

BENEFITFOCUS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands, except share and per share d ata)

4. Net Loss Per Common Share

Diluted loss per common share is the same as basic loss per common share for all periods presented because the effects of
potentially dilutive items were anti-dilutive given the Company’s net loss. The following common share equivalent securities have
been excluded from the calculation of weighted-average common shares outstanding because the effect is anti-dilutive for the
periods presented:

Basic and diluted net loss per common share is calculated as follows: